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A Member of the State Bar of Calrfomla
(Respondent)

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPRCOVING

ACTUAL SUSPENSION.

3 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be
provided i in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific
- headings, e.g., “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc. s

-.'A Partles Acknowledgments

e

(2)

@3

@)

- 5)

(6)

Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted December 11, 1985.

The parties agree {0 be bound by the factual stipulations contained hereln.even if conclusions of law or -

disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the 'ca'ptl'on of this stipulation are entirely resolved‘b'y
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)ycount{s) are listed under “Dlsmlssals The -
stipulation conmsts of 12 pages, not including the order. :

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for dlscrplme is. mctuded
under "Facts.” :

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law",

The parties must include supportmg authority for the recommended level of dlsmpllne under the headtng
“Supporting Authority.”
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{7}

&

Na more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipu'latioh, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. {Check one option only): : o

O

>4

Od -

until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unles_s '
relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure. :

 costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: three hilling

cycles following the effective date of the Supreme Court Order
{hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure) ] _
costs waived in part as set forth ina separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs’
costs entirely waived : ' '

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
~ are required. ' : ' P o

(1) [ Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2{f)]

@)
{3
@
©)
(®)

M

@)
(b)
(c)
(d.)

(€)
O

0

Cl
D.
O

[] StateBar Court case # of prior case
Date prior discipline effective
Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

Degree of prior discipline

O o0

If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or foliowed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or ather violations of the S_tate_ Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were invalved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward ;aid fundsor

property.

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct. : : - T

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed alack of candor and cooperation to victims of histher

misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings_.

O

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Reép'onde'nt's curren“t‘misconduct svidences multiple acts of wrongdoiﬁg
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. - : ' _

8) X No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

(Stip
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- C. Mitigating C:rcumstances [see standard 1. 2(e)] Facts supporting mitigating
c:rcumstances are requnred

(1

(2)
3)

(@)

(5)
(6)

)
(8)

©

(10)

n

12

(13)

oo o o

Y

O 0O 04

O

0
[
O

O

No Prior Dlsclplme Respondent has no prior record of dlsclplme over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed sericus.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

:_Candor!Cooperatlon Respondent displayed spontaneous oandor and coopération with the victims of
hlslher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were desngned to timely atone for any consequences of his/her
misconduct, .

Restitution: Respondent paid § - on in restitution to without th.e threat or force of

-digciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These discliplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities. '

Severe Financlal Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress

‘which resulied from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher control and
) which were directly resmnsub!e for the mesconduct ‘ :

Famlly Problems At the time of the mlsconduct Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in histher

- personal life whlch were other than emotlonai or physical in nature,

'_Good Character: Respondent's good character is altested to by a wide range of references in the Iegai
' and general commumtzes who are aware of the full extent of hlslher mlsconduct

Rehablhtatlon: Consmerabie tlme has passed since the acts of pr_o_fesslonal misconduct 'oecurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation. ' -

No mitigating circumstances are invoived.

'Additlonall mitigating circumsta_nces

Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice.

D. Discipline:

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004.) _ ]
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(1)

@)

@)

' Stayed Suspension:

(@ [X Respondent mustbe suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year.
. [:I and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(il) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

i. [ andunti Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stlpulatlon

G O and until Respondent does the following:

(b) £ The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

Probation:

Respondent must be placed on probation for a penod of two years, which will commence upon the effectwe
date of the Supreme Court order in this- matter (See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.}

K Actual Suspension:

@ X Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a period
of.30 days. .

i [ andunti Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant o standard
1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

i. {0 and until Respondent pays restrtutron as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached 1o
this stipulation.

- i. ' [J  and unti Respondent'does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probatlon

: (1)

(2}

(3)

@

O If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, hetshe must remain actually suspended untif
hefshe proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and learning and. ability in
general jaw, pursuant to standard 1 4(c)(n) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Mlsconduct

E During the probation period, Respondent must comp!y with the provrsions of the State Bar Act and Rules of :
" Professional Conduct ' . . :

X within ten (10) days of any change Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the

 State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation™}, all changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescnbed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code

B within thirty (30) days from the effective date of dlsclpllne, Respondent must contact the Office of Probatton

and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Comrnlttee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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(5) Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
_ July 10, and Ociober 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that repart must be
: suhmltted on the next quarter date, and cover the axtended perlod

in addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same inforrmation, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

(6) [J Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
: conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish & manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of prabation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probatlon momtor

N X Subject to asser’non of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any prabation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is cornplymg or has
complied wuth the probation condltlons

(8) [ Within one [1) year of the effectlve date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given .
at the end of that session.

J No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

(99 [ Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterfy report to be filed with the Office
of Probation.

-{10) [0 The following conditions are attached hereto and inco'rporated'
D : SubstanceAbuse Conditions -~ Cl Law Ofﬁce Management Conditions

L] - Medicai Cendi’;ions : '- O FmancnaI Condltlons

F. Other Cenditions Negotiated by tl_ie'Partiee:

(1) . X' Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
- the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the National
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within
one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results in actual suspension without
- further hearing until passage. But see ruie. 951(!;\), California Rules of Court and rule 321{a)(1) &
(eh Rules of Procedure

. [ONo MPRE recommended Reason

2 -  Rule 955, Callforma Rules of Court Respondent must c:omply with the requirements of rule 985,
Califomnia Rulas of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30
and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

3y 0O Conditional Rule 955, Callf_ornia Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actualiy suspended for 90 |
days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 955, California Rules of Court, and

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Exacutive Comimittes 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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- perform the acls specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

‘@@ [ Creditfor Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the
period of his/her interim suspension toward the stiputated period of actual suspension. Date of
commencement of interim suspension: ' : '

(5) [0 Other Conditions:

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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(Do not wiile above this line.) ‘
In he Mafter of Case Number(s):
FREDERICK CARLOS KUMPEL. 04-0-13857
NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION -
Bug. & Prof Code §4085. 5 Dlsclpllnary Charges; Plecs fo Allegahm=
There are three kings of pleas fo the dllegalions of o nofice of disciplinary chaugas or other plaadlng which
inltiates a disclpiinary procaedlng agalnst a memiser: :
fa} Admizsion of cl.llpablllly. _ .
(6) Denicd of eulpatsly, - | , 7

(¢} Nolo contendete, aubject to the approval of ihe Sigte Bar Court. The court shall oscenain
whather ihe member completely undemniands that a plea of nole contendare shall ba
considered the same gs an admbsion of culpabliily and thal, upon a plsa of nole :

~ contendere, the court shall find the member culpahle. The legal effect of such & plea
sholl be the same s thot of an admission of culpablily for all purpotes, except that the
plea and any admistions required by (ha court during any Inquiry it makes ac o the
voluntariness of, or the factual bails fol, the pleas, may not be used against the maember

. at an admisslon In any ehvll sull based upon or growing out of the acl upon which the
dllclpurnw praceading ls basad, (Added by Stats. 1994, ch. 1104) (amphusu supplled]

RULE 133, Rules of Procedure of the Stale 8ar of Calnfomla S!IPI.I.AIIDhB AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DIZPOSITION

(<) A proposed stipulation as to facts, conclusions of law, and disposiion must set forth each of the foliowing:

(5) astatament that Respordent elthar

m uci'mrsthefaotssaﬂnrlhln!he=|Ipuluﬂmqretlueund!hutheorshe}ccupableofvloluﬂomonha
mmmmmwumuotmmlcmdw«

{1 pleam nolo enniendere to {hose fucu and violaﬂom If ihe Respondent
' pleads noio conhndam. the sﬂpulnﬂon ahull Inciude sach of the lotlowing.

(a) an ucknomdgmenl ihat the Ralpondem nomplahly understands that the plnu
of nolo oontendere shall be consldered the same as an gdmisslon of the
sipulated facty and of his or her culpablily of the sltatules and/or Rules af
Profastional Conduct specified In the sfipulation; and

.(b)‘ lf"riqdlenied'by'ihe couﬁ. ] i!'uternent by the Deopuly Trlal Counsal that the
factuai stiputations are supporied by avidence oblained In the Siaie Bar
Investigation of the matter. (emphasls suppilad)

i, tha Respondent in this matter, have read the applicable provisions of Bus. & Prot, Code
.. § 6085.5 and rule 133{a)(§) of the Rules ot Procedura of the State Bar of Califomia. | plead nole
‘contendere ta the charges set forth in this stipulation and | completely understand that my plea
must be considered the same as an odmission of cuipubllliy except as stated In Business and
Professions Code sectlen 6085.5(c).

n/zo/ b é A pe /
Mc«: [/

Dale

{Nolo Contandere Fleq form approved by S6C Executive Commitiee 10/22/1997, Revised 12!16!2004 3} Nolo _
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Attachment to Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law and Disgosiﬁon _

_in the Matter of Frederick C. Kumpel
Case nos. 04-0-15857, 05-0-01232, 05-0-03338

L Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Lorenz case
Facts: : :
1. In June 2002, Leland Lorenz and Rita Lorenz (“Mr. and Mrs. Lorenz”)
employed Respondent to represent them in a civil matter that had been filed against
them on June 11, 2002 (“Lorenz action™). Respondent was fo represent Mr. and Mrs.
Lorenz as defendants in the Lorenz action and file a cross complaint.

2. After corresponding with opposing counsel including discussing a change
of venue, and after receiving notice of a case management conference scheduled for
October 22, 2002, Respondent failed to appear at the October 22, 2002 case
management conference. Respondent did not file an answer, a motion to change
venue, or any other responsive pleading to the Lorenz action on behalf of Mr. and
Mrs. Lorenz. : : - :

3. On January 14, 2003, the plaintiffs filed a request for entry of default
against Mr. and Mrs. Lorenz and the court subsequently entered the default. On May
2, 2003, the plaintiffs filed a request for a court judgment against Mr. and Mrs.
Lorenz. On May 7, 2003, the court entered a judgment in favor of the plaintiffs and
against Mr. and Mrs. Lorenz for $63,295.53. ' _

" Legal Conclusions:

4. By failing to file an answer, a motion to change venue, or any other
responsive pleading on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Lorenz, and by failing to appear at the
case management conference, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly
failed to perform legal services with competence in willful violation Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A). '

_ McGinn case
Facts: ' . , o
5. 'On September 8, 2003, Vera McGinn (“McGinn”) employed Respondent
on a contingency basis to represent her in a claim for personal injuries that she -
sustained when an elevator malfunctioned. -

6. On October 14, 2003, Respondent filed a complaint on behalf of McGimn Lo

(“McGinn action”). On October 20, 2004, the court set a case management
conference in the McGinn action for April 12, 2004. Respondent received the notice
* of the case management conference. However, on April 12, 2004, Respondent failed '
to appear at the case management conference. '_ _ o
7. On April 12, 2004, the court set an order to show cause hearing for May -
19, 2004, as a result of Respondent’s failure to appear at the case management
conference, failure to file a case management conference statement, and for failure to
file a proof of service of the summons and complaint. Respondent received the notice
from the court of the order to show cause hearing. -




8. On May 17, 2004, Respondent filed a request for dismissal of the McGinn
action with the court and the court entered the dismissal. At no time prior to May 17,
2004, did Respondent and McGinn discuss dismissing the McGinn action, nor did
McGinn authorize Respondent to dismiss the McGinn action.

9. In the middle of June 2004, and on August 3, 2004, McGinn called
Respondent for a status updates. In these conversations, Respondent told MeGinn
that he was working on her case and that some “deadlines™ were coming up in her
case. In these conversations, Respondent did not inform McGinn that he had
dismissed the McGinn action. At the time of the June 2004 and August 3, 2004
conversations, Respondent knew that he had filed a request for dismissal on May 17,
2004. ' - : '

Legal Conclusions: :

10. By dismissing the McGinn action without McGinn’s consent and by
failing to appear at the case management conference, Respondent intentionally,
~ recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence in willful
violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A). _

" 11. By dismissing the McGinn action without McGinn’s consent and by
misrepresenting the status of the McGinn action to MecGinn, Respondent commitied
an act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty or corruption in willful violation of
- Business and Professions Code, section 6106.

1L Supporting Authority:

‘Standard 2.4(b) of the Standards For Attorney Sanctions For Professional
Misconduct states: ' : : :

- “Culpability of a member of wilfully failing to perform services in an
" individual matter or matiers not demonstrating a pattern of misconduct
or culpability of 2 member of wilfully failing to communicate with a
-~ client shall result in reproval or suspension depending upon the extent
~ of the misconduct and the degree of harm to the client.” - o

. -Standard 2.3 mandates that an attorney who is found culpable of an act of
moral turpitude, fraud, or intentional dishonesty shall receive actual suspension or
disbarment. SR ST . o

Recently, the Supreme Court emphasized the importance of the Standards and -
held that great weight should be given to the application of the Standards in
* determining the appropriate level of discipline. The Court indicated that unless it has
“grave doubts as to the propriety of the recommended discipline,” it will uphold the
application of the Standards.. In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal. 4th 81, 91-92. o




II1. Dismissals:

The parties respectfully request that the Court dismiss the following in the _
interest of justice: Counts 2, 3, and 7. The parties have stipulated to combme counts
5 and 6 into one count.

V. Estimate of Costs:

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has
informed Respondent that as of November 9, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in
this matter are approximately $5,129.72. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is
an estimate only. Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be
rej jected ot should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may
increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

10
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In the Matter of - Case number(s).
FREDERICK C. KUMPEL. : 04-0-15857, 05-0-01232, AND 05-0-03338

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the partiés and their counsel, as applicéble signify their agreement with |
each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stlpulatlon Re Fact,
Conclusions of Law and DlSpOSltlon :

A2 Mypembes 2006 FREDERICK C. KUMPEL

Date _ Respondent's S]g(@ / Print Name

Date Respondent’s Counsel Signature Print Name
(3/4/06 | CHRISTINE SOUHRADA
Daté ° o Deputy Trial Counsel's Signature Print Name

_ {Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/1612604.}
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In the Matter Of Case Number(s):

FREDERICK C. KUMPEL - 04.0-15857, 05-0-01232, AND 05-0-03338
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately proteCts the public,. |
IT IS ORDERED that the requestecl dismissal of countslcharges if any, is GRANTED without
prejudlce and:

E‘I/The stlpulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court '

[] The stlpulated facts and d|sp03|t|on are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth
below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] Al Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) The
effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein,
normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(a), California Rules of Court.)

Jl-co6 | ,ﬁ 4//%'—\

Date R A Judge of the State Bar Court

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10716/00. Revised 12/16/2004.) _
' Aciual Suspension Order
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule. 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ, Proc., § 1013a(4)]

[ am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
- not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on December 11, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage there;on fully prepaid, thi'ough the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

FREDERICK CARLOS KUMPEL
6116 CASTLETON ST
BAKERSFIELD  CA 93313

[X] by interoffice. mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

CHRISTINE ANN SOUHRADA, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing i is true and correct. ‘Executed in San Franmsco Cahforma on
December 11, 2006 _

 Case dmlnlstrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




